

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 18-11479

---

CHAD EVERETT BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF LOUISIANA; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior; TARA SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINALT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,  
*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas  
No. 4:17-cv-00868-O (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED  
KEETOOWAH BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN OKLAHOMA IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Bryan N.B. King  
FELLERS, SNIDER, BLANKENSHIP, BAILEY &  
TIPPENS, P.C.  
100 N. Broadway, Suite 1700  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
Telephone: (405) 232-0621  
Facsimile: (405) 232-9559  
Email: BKing@FellersSnider.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
I.    STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II.   SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III.  ARGUMENT.....	6
A. <i>Using “Indian” To Identify Citizens Of Tribal Nations,             And Their Eligible Children, Does Not Constitute A             Race-Based Classification</i> .....	6
i.   The Fourteenth Amendment Specifically Precludes The Application Of Equal Protection To Prohibit Classifications Based On Citizenship In A Tribal Nation .....	7
ii.  The Plain Language Of ICWA Precludes The Conclusion That Ancestry Serves As A Proxy For Race.....	12
iii.  Citizenship In A Tribal Nation Is Not Based On Ancestry But Is Predicated On Political Relations.....	14
iv.  The District Court Erred When It Relied On <i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> To Conclude That “Indian Child” Constitutes A Race-Based Classification .....	20
B. <i>The Effectuation Of Treaties Constitutes A Compelling             Governmental Interest That Survives Strict Scrutiny             Analysis</i> .....	23
IV.   CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bolling v. Sharpe*, 347 U.S. 497, 499-500 (1954) .....7

*Cherokee Intermarriage Cases*, 203 U.S. 76, 79-80 (1906).....18

*Cherokee Nation v. Nash*, 267 F. Supp. 3d 86, 123 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 15-16, 20

*Elk v. Wilkins*, 112 U.S. 94 (1884)..... 10, 11

*Ex parte Reynolds*, 20 F. Cas. 582 (W.D. Ark. 1879) .....10

*Ex parte Reynolds*, 5 Dill. 394 (W.D. Ark. 1879) .....17

*Fisher v. District Court*, 424 U.S. 382, 390-91 (1976) .....10

*In re Effect of Cherokee Nation v. Nash*, No. SC-17-07, 2017 WL 10057514  
(Cherokee Sup. Ct. Sept. 1, 2017) .....20

*In re M.K.T.*, 2016 OK 4, ¶ 1, 368 P.3d 775, 795-797 (Feb. 1, 2016) .....4

*Kagama*, 118 U.S. at 384 .....23

*Means v. Navajo Nation*, 432 F.3d 924, 935 (9th Cir. 2005) .....13

*Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535, 550 (1974) ..... 10, 21, 24

*Nielson v. Ketchum*, 640 F.3d 1117, 1124 (10th Cir. 2011) .....13

*Rice v. Cayetano*, 528 U.S. 495 (2000) ..... 7, 20, 21, 22

*Richard v. Hinson*, 70 F.3d 415, 417 (5th Cir. 1995) .....7

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49, 72 n.32 (1978) .....14

*Seminole Nation v. United States*, 316 U.S. 286, 296-97 (1942) .....24

*U.S. ex. rel. Standing Bear v. Crook*, 25 F. Cas. 695 (1879).....13

*United States v. Antelope*, 430 U.S. 641, 645 (1977) .....6, 21

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*, 131 S. Ct. 2313, 2323 (2011).....5

*United States v. Lara*, 541 U.S. 193, 209 (2004).....10

*United States v. Mitchell*, 463 U.S. 206, 225 (1983).....24

*Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assoc.*,  
443 U.S. at 673 n.20 .....24

**Constitution, Statutes and Acts**

1924 Indian Citizenship Act (“1924 Act”), ch.233, 43 Stat. 253 .....11

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) .....11

25 U.S.C. § 1901(3) .....25

25 U.S.C. §1902 *et seq.*.....1

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) ..... 3, 12-14

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)(b).....13

Cons. Am. XIV § 1 .....8

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10–2 (1993)..... 20-21

M. Kaye Tatro, Curtis Act (1898), OKLA. HIST. SOC’Y .....18

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....6

U.S. Const., art. VI..... 20, 26

**Other Authorities**

Agreement Between Shawnees and Cherokees, June 7, 1869  
(approved June 9, 1869) .....19

Articles of Agreement Between the Cherokee and Delaware, April 8, 1867  
(approved April 11, 1867) .....19

*Editorial Freedmen decision completes the Cherokee Nation*, Tulsa World  
(Sept. 7, 2017) .....16

[https://cherokeeregistry.com/william\\_holland\\_thomas.pdf](https://cherokeeregistry.com/william_holland_thomas.pdf) .....18

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/proxy#other-words> .....14

Marcia Haag and Henry J. Willis, *A Gathering of Statesmen, Records of the Choctaw Council Meetings 1826-1828* at 100-01 (2013) .....17

*Report on Federal, State, and Tribal Jurisdiction, Final Report to the American Indian Policy Review Commission* 87 (Comm. Print 1976).....25

Theda Perdue, *Mixed Blood Indians: Racial Construction in the Early South* 4 (2005) .....17

**Treatises**

1866 Treaty, art. 38, 14 Stat. 779..... 17, 19

1866 Treaty, art. 9, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799 .....16

**Legislative Material**

40 Cong. Rec. at 1241 .....18

95th Cong. 78 at 151 (1978) ..... 21-22

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1639 (1862) .....7, 22

Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 1640-45 (1862) .....8

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2890, 2893, 2895 .....9

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2890 (1866).....8

*Emancipation Proclamation* (January 1, 1863).....15

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386, at 20 ..... 12-13

S. Rep. No. 41-268, at 1 .....5, 23

S. Rep. No. 41-268, at 1 (1870) .....8

S. Rep. No. 104-288, at 4.....22
